OP \$315.00 312259

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM441716

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ZB, N.A.	FORMERLY Zions First National Bank	09/01/2017	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cafe Rio, Inc.
Street Address:	215 N ADMIRAL BYRD ROAD STE 100
City:	Salt Lake City
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84116
Entity Type:	Corporation: UTAH

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3122594	
Registration Number:	3081609	
Registration Number:	3204242	CAFE RIO
Registration Number:	3194740	CAFE RIO
Registration Number:	3194739	CAFE RIO
Registration Number:	3184160	CAFE RIO
Registration Number:	2668739	CAFE RIO
Registration Number:	2671574	CAFE RIO
Registration Number:	2389800	CAFE RIO
Registration Number:	2568555	
Registration Number:	2551248	
Registration Number:	2262789	CAFE RIO MEXICAN GRILL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 801-239-3147

Email: btucker@kmclaw.com

Correspondent Name: Brian Tucker

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006145 FRAME: 0681

900419737

Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	36 South State Street, #1900 Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Brian Tucker
SIGNATURE:		/Brian Tucker/
DATE SIGNED:		09/01/2017
Total Attachments: 3 source=CR Release in SI in Trademarks USPTO Sep 1 2017#page1.tif		

source=CR Release in SI in Trademarks USPTO Sep 1 2017#page1.tif source=CR Release in SI in Trademarks USPTO Sep 1 2017#page2.tif source=CR Release in SI in Trademarks USPTO Sep 1 2017#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006145 FRAME: 0682

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of September 1, 2017 (the "Effective Date"), is made by ZB, N.A., doing business as and formerly known as Zions First National Bank, in its capacity as Secured Party (the "Secured Party") in favor of Cafe Rio, Inc. as Debtor (the "Debtor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Security Agreement, dated February 28, 2007, by and between the Secured Party and the Debtor, the Debtor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in and to each trademark registration listed in Schedule A (the "Cafe Rio Marks");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Debtor executed and delivered a Grant of Security Interest to the Secured Party for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Grant of Security Interest was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 22, 2007 at Reel/Frame 3505/0648;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party agrees as follows:

- 1. Release. The Secured Party hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the Cafe Rio Marks. If and to the extent that the Secured Party has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Cafe Rio Marks under the Security Agreement, the Secured Party hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Debtor. The Secured Party hereby requests the Commissioner for Trademarks to record this Release.
- 2. <u>Termination</u>. The Secured Party, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Security Agreement.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Secured Party agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Debtor and its successors, assign or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Debtor, at the Debtor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

9-1-2017 MARK 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of Utah, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

ZB, N.A., doing business as and formerly known as: Zions First National Bank

Name: Michael R. Brough

Title: Senior Vice President, Corporate Banking Group

SCHEDULE A THE CAFE RIO MARKS

<u>Mark</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date
Design Mark	3,122,594	2006-08-01
Design Mark	3,081,609	2006-04-18
CAFE RIO	3,204,242	2007-01-30
CAFE RIO	3,194,740	2007-01-02
CAFE RIO	3,194,739	2007-01-02
CAFE RIO	3,184,160	2006-12-12
CAFE RIO	2,668,739	2002-12-31
CAFE RIO	2,671,574	2003-01-07
CAFE RIO	2,389,800	2000-09-26
Design Mark	2,568,555	2002-05-07
Design Mark	2,551,248	2002-03-19
CAFE RIO MEXICAN GRILL	2,262,789	1999-07-20

1/1/2017 9-1-2017

RECORDED: 09/01/2017